
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 October 2017 

 

To: Councillor Sue Ellington, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Tony Orgee Scrutiny Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declaration of Interests    
 
 DECISION ITEM   
 
2. Active & Healthy 4 Life (Exercise Referral) Scheme   1 - 16 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
3. Parklife: Review of 2017   17 - 22 
 
4. Reducing Social Isolation in South Cambridgeshire   23 - 42 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder is invited to maintain a Forward Plan, focussing on 

future decisions to be taken at his Portfolio Holder meetings. 
 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 Councillors are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when vis
[...]
tic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Portfolio Holder’s 

Meeting 
12 October 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

ACTIVE & HEALTHY 4 LIFE (EXERCISE REFERRAL) SCHEME 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update on the operation of the council’s Active & Healthy 4 Life exercise referral 

scheme as per the decision of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder’s meeting 
of 12 December 2014. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the Health & Wellbeing Portfolio Holder: 
 

(a) Notes progress made in developing the scheme since February 2017. 
(b) Agrees that Cambourne & Cottenham centres remain on review to give them 

opportunity to improve with a more stable structure in place. 
(c) Agrees to support the future long term vision for the A&H4L scheme. 
(d) Agrees to support the aims for 2017/2018 financial year. 
(e) Agree this annual report is presented to the PFH in the 1st quarter following 

each year end. 
 

Background 
 

3. Active & Healthy 4 Life is the District Council’s exercise referral scheme, operating in 
partnership with local health centres and sports centres to provide residents with 
specified medical conditions with a low cost, 12-week supervised course of exercise. 
 

4. The scheme improves health by increasing physical activity and as such, contributes 
towards the living week objective and actions of the Corporate Plan 2017 – 2022; 
“Support our communities to remain in good health whilst continuing to protect the 
natural and built environment.” 

 
5. The scheme was brought before the Environment Services Portfolio Holder meeting 

for review in December 2014 in the light of changes to external funding 
arrangements.  (The scheme was supported by a grant from Public Health, and 
formerly the NHS, until 2014 when new regulations requiring funded schemes to be 
free at point of delivery made this no longer feasible).  In 2013/14 the scheme cos
[...]
nto the scheme and has been able to cover 
classes when the regular instructor is not available so maintaining regular classes for 
patients. 

 There is a need for a more proactive relationship with the local Health Professionals. 

 There has been an increase in referrals/completions for April 16 – March 17.  There is 
a small gym floor and they open specifically for these classes.  

 
12. Gamlingay - Recommend working with this centre on developing an approach that 

more successfully supports the smaller local gym/sports centre 

Page 3



 

 This centre finished the year with 43 referrals and 28 completions, a record year 
following the proactive approach of a local member, GP surgery and instructor. 

 The centre continues to run the two classes a week and a further two classes a week 
for patients wishing to continue after they complete the A&H4L scheme.  

 The improvements in patients accessing the scheme and joining the sports centre 
gym, has increased the centre income in a very positive way. 

 This was the only centre to achieve the bonus payment of £150 for having 50% of 
referrals completing April 16 – March 17. 

 For the first half of this current financial year the centre has achieved much lower 
referrals and completions compared with last year.   
 

13. Melbourn, Sawston, Impington – Recommend working with these centres to 
develop a wider class timetable and increasing the opportunity for more patients to 
access the scheme. 
 

 They have all increased the number of referrals and completions. This has continued 
into the new financial year particularly at Sawston where referral numbers for quarters 
one and two of 2017/18 are on a par with their 2016/17 full year total. 

 These centres have very consistent instructors and centre staff that work very well 
together. 

 They all have instructors who are members of their staff with Impington also having a 
very experienced freelance instructor. 

 They have large gym floors and run their clas
[...]
e 

Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Team, with significant support from the 
Communications Team in executing the Communications Plan and the in house 
production of promotional materials.  However, the delivery of the event, if it is to 
continue in its current format, requires input across all directorates, with staff being 
asked to support the event as stewards. 

 
 Risk Management 
38. The Parklife event is risk managed via a robust Management Control Document, co-

developed with the Cambridge Sports Lake Trust and brought before the Safety 
Advisory Group. In 2015, 2016, and 2017 health and safety was coordinated by the 
Council’s Joint Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager.  If agreed, future 
Parklife events would be similarly managed. 

 
 Equality and Diversity 
39. In developing Parklife events, care is taken to ensure that all facilities and as many 

elements of the offer as can be practicably achieved are open to visitors of all 
abilities. Should a further three year program be agreed, this would continue to be 
embedded in Parklife event development. 

 
 Consultation responses 
 
40. Participant views are included in the main body of the report. 
 
 

Page 20



Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – LIVING WELL 
 

41. Parklife has potential to support our communities to remain in good health, and for the 
district to become a healthy place to live for all. 

 
 

Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Telephone: (01954) 713340 
 
Kirstin Donaldson – Development Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 712908 
 
 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 12 October 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Reducing Social Isolation in South Cambridgeshire 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To outline the findings of the elected member Tackling Social Isolation Task and 

Finish Group. 
 

2. To consider draft recommendations p
[...]
ojects, for example. 
 

(b) Recommendation B: That the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
allocates staff time from within the Portfolio to develop a Parish Toolkit 
on Reducing Social Isolation 
 
Work is already taking place to help parishes and community groups to share 
information about the excellent work they are doing, help them learn from 
each other and work together where it makes sense to do so.  However, the 
Task and Finish Group believes that this work could be strengthened further if 
the Council developed a toolkit, specifically in relation to reducing social 
isolation.  The toolkit would allow for a pick and mix approach by villages and 

                                                
1
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/461120/3a_Social_isola
tion-Full-revised.pdf  

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/461120/3a_Social_isolation-Full-revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/461120/3a_Social_isolation-Full-revised.pdf


also encourage parishes to consider tools that are likely to assist in their own 
specific circumstances.  Tips for evaluation could also be included. 
 
The group suggests that the toolkit should include the following: 
 
(i) general advice about types of activity,  
(ii) regulation (e.g. safeguarding, health and safety risk assessments),  
(iii) best practice examples, and 
(iv) sources of grants, advice and support. 
 
Cost: Staff time can be allocated to this initiative in Quarter 4 (January to 
March 2018).  It is hoped that a draft toolkit could be produced by 31 March. 
 

(c) Recommendation C: That Cabinet considers further supporting 
timebanking in the district, following future evaluation of the work the 
Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder is currently progressing with staff 
 
Through discussions with officers involved in timebanking and Time Credits, 
the group were impressed with the evidence showing how timebanking can 
help to build social networks and provide a structure to volunteering, which 
can help people who are not already involved in volunteering or who would 
like to exchange skills on an hour for an hour basis.  Time Credits can be 
used alongside timebanking, or separately, and allow people to exchange an 
hour of their time for a Time Credit, which can be spent on a variety of 
activities. 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council has supported a few communities set up 
timebanking and Time Credit schemes over the past few years, but has 
limited resources to do so.  Should the District Council want to promote either 
scheme it could do so alongside the County Council.  The only timebank 
currently operating in South Cambridgeshire is in Cambourne and is 
coordinated by The CHS Group.  Time Credits are currently only available in 
South Cambridgeshire via the Cambourne Timebank and can currently only 
be spent out of the district e.g. at entertainment venues and leisure facilities in 
Cambridge. 
 
The Cambourne Timebank currently has 95 individual members (volunteers) 
and 17 organisations who are members. 
 
Cost: £20,000 has been allocated towards timebanking in 2017/18.  The 
funding will be used to commission a third party to support up to two parishes 
to establish new timebanks and evaluate the schemes.  The Institute of Public 
Health has already provided some assistance regarding evaluation and other 
schemes have been evaluated nationally. 

 
(d) Recommendation D: That the Council continues to support parishes to 

work in clusters where it makes sense to do so 
 
During discussions the group felt strongly that villages should work together in 
order to increase the sustainability of activities and increase social networks.  
It was agreed that clusters cannot be forced and need to grow organically, 
however, staff and members can encourage and support clustering where it is 
appropriate. 
 
There are a number of examples of clustering in the district, and one village 
may choose to cluster with a variety of different villages depending on the 

Page 26



initiative.  Clustering with one group of villages for one project should not 
preclude working with others on another if it makes sense to do so. 
 
Cost: Staff in the Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing service currently 
have time available to support parishes to cluster where it is appropriate to do 
so, and where they would like support.  To date, staff have provide support by 
way of facilitation, and also through supporting parishes to formalise 
arrangements through drawing up clear agreements between parishes that 
set out roles and responsibilities. 
 
The impact of this recommendation would be difficult to measure, however, 
anecdotal evidence from parishes regarding their ability to deliver initiatives 
would be sought. 
 

(e) Recommendation E: That the Council continues to promote community 
car schemes and works with partners to ensure greater community 
transport coverage for the north villages 
 
The district is very well covered with community car schemes, however, many 
villages are less well-served by community transport schemes that can 
accommodate wheelchair users and transport larger groups of people.  As 
stated earlier, accessible transport is a gateway service that is essential to 
reducing social isolation through enabling the maintenance of existing 
relationships and building new relationships. 
 
There is a particular gap around the north villages, which may be possible to 
plug through working with local parishes and/or the voluntary sector.  
However, the Council may need to directly fund or source funding toward the 
set up of a scheme and would also expect to receive an additional application 
for funding through the existing three-year service support grants if they are 
continued beyond the current three-year agreement that runs until 31 March 
2019. 
 
Cost: It is suggested that an initial meeting with parishes and the voluntary 
sector be hosted by the Council to discuss the gap, and potential solutions, to 
community transport within the north villages.  Options would need to be 
costed and discussed again at a later date.  The social impact of introducing a 
new scheme locally could also be looked at, however, there is national 
evidence to support community transport in reducing social isolation. 
 
More information about the schemes currently operating in the district can be 
found in the Council’s recently updated South Cambridgeshire Transport 
Directory: https://www.scambs.gov.uk/community-transport  
 

(f) Recommendation F: That the Portfolio Holder uses existing budget to 
carry out a Faith Audit, in partnership with the Diocese of Ely, into Social 
Isolation Initiatives 
 
Following discussion within the group, and also with the Bishop of 
Huntingdon, it was agreed that faith groups contribute a vast amount to 
reducing social isolation in the district.  The extent of the contribution is 
however unknown and the Diocese of Ely has agreed to work with the Council 
in order to gain a better understanding of this contribution so that we can 
better understand where gaps might exist.  This piece of work would cover all 
faiths and Christian denominations. 
 

Page 27

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/community-transport


The Diocese of Ely has nominally stated that it may be able to contribute up to 
£3,000 towards this piece of work, which would require a member of staff to 
commission an outside organisation to map and then visit all faith groups in 
the district to request information about how they are reducing social isolation 
and the role they feel they can play. 
 
Cost: It is estimated that the total cost for this piece of work would be in the 
region of £6,000 (including any contribution from the Diocese), plus staff time 
to liaise with the Diocese of Ely and manage the contract.  This can be funded 
in 2017/18. 
 
This piece of research w
[...]
ocal hospitals and 
village groups to ensure that patients leaving hospital are supported 
locally when they get home 
 
Residents can be vulnerable to social isolation when they leave hospital if 
they do not have support in place to help them collect prescriptions and cook 
meal, for example.  The group found that GPs often do not know when 
patients are being released from hospital and that more needs to be done to 
liaise between hospital services and support services in the villages. 
 

Page 28



Cost: It is suggested that this is fulfilled through elected members and staff 
harnessing existing relationships with hospitals, health professionals and local 
communities rather than initiating additional work. 
 

(i) Recommendation I: That the Council promotes opportunities for 
volunteering 
 
Evidence shows that volunteering increases social networks for those 
volunteering and can also serve to increase social networks for others.  There 
are many opportunities for residents to volunteer in their own villages and 
more widely within the area, however, people do not always know what 
opportunities are available to them. 
 
Cost: This can be done within existing resources, in the South Cambs 
Magazine and on the website, as and when appropriate to do so.   

 
(j) Recommendation J: That the Council encourages the use of the 

communal rooms in sheltered housing complexes 
 
The group understands that this recommendation is linked to a review of the 
communal rooms that is currently taking place.  The group hopes that this will 
be considered as part of the review because the rooms are currently seen to 
be an underutilised Council asset that exists within villages. 
 

(k) Recommendation K: That the Council encourages retirement villages 
with appropriate housing design and activities 
 
The group heard from the Director of Affordable Homes regarding the positive 
impact that retirement villages can have in reducing social isolation.  It was felt 
that retirement villages could benefit to South Cambridgeshire residents, and 
that it would give people more choice regarding where they live in older age.  
This would need to be considered within planning policy and planning 
processes. 
 

(l) Recommendation L: That the Council commits to working with partners 
to evaluate any of the initiatives that are implemented, along with the 
programme as a whole 
 
Whilst some of the recommendations will be easier to evaluate than others, it 
is important to ensure that the programme as a whole is also evaluated.  The 
group feels strongly that the impact of the individual elements, as well as the 
whole, is evaluated so that resources can be focused in the future.  Many of 
the recommendations are all based on evaluated practice from elsewhere, 
however, some are based on local knowledge and a desire to strengthen what 
local communities are already delivering. 
 
Cost: This has been calculated into the costs of each recommendation where 
there is a framework for evaluation in existence, and partners have also 
indicated a willingness to work with the Council to evaluate the programme.  
The cost of an evaluation will depend on which elements are agreed by 
Cabinet. 

 
17. The Task and Finish Group’s full report can be found at Appendix B. 

 
Options 
 

Page 29



18. The Portfolio Holder can seek comments on the draft recommendations from the 
Tackling Social Isolation Task and Finish Group. 

 
Implications 
 

19. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 

20. Some of the projects recommended within the report are currently budgeted within 
2017/18.  Estimated costs for each element are set out with the recommendation and 
funding would need to be sought via the Council’s budgetary processes if they cannot 
be funded through r
[...]
 the Northern villages 
 
F.  Faith Audit 
 
Work with Diocese of Ely to carry out a Faith Audit into social isolation initiatives in South 
Cambridgeshire 
 

G.  “Through the Door “ 

 
Establish the “Though the Door “ project with the Granta Practice to set up a social pre-
scribing scheme. 
 
H.  “Home from Hospital Support” 
 
Work with the local hospitals and village groups to ensure patients leaving hospital are 
supported locally when they get home. 
 
I. “Promote Volunteering” 
 
 South Cambs to publicise the opportunities for volunteering through the South Cambs 
Magazine and the website. 
 
J.  “Communal rooms” 
 
Encourage the use of communal rooms in sheltered housing complexes  
 
K.  “Design Retirement Villages” 
 
 Encourage retirement village planning to include appropriate housing design and activities  
 
L.  Review and Evaluate the programme 
 
Seek partners to undertake a research project to evaluate some or all the interventions in-
cluded in this paper  
 
 
References 
(1).Promising Approaches - to reduce loneliness and Isolation in later life - Age UK 
Jan 2015 
 (comprehensive review of approaches as part of Campaign to End Loneliness) 

(2) The Missing Million - In search of the loneliest in our communities - Campaign to 
End Loneliness 2015 
 
(3) Volunteering , Inequalities & Public Health: Barriers to Volunteering Summary 
Report.  Volunteering Matters - Leeds Beckett University 2017 

Page 40



APPENDIX B 

 
(4) Access to Transport - Cambridgeshire Transport and Health JSNA 2015 
 
(5) South Cambridgeshire Area Profile Key Statistics October 2016 
 
(6) Response to Request for Information  - Cambridgeshire County Council July 
2015 
 
(7) Primary Prevention of Ill Health in Older People 2014 - Cambridgeshire and Pe-
terborough Clinical Commissioning Group - CCC  (This document focuses almost en-
tirely on Physical and Mental illness and does not cover social Isolation) 
 
(8) Prevention of Ill Health in Older People - Full Report 2014 - Cambridgeshire coun-
ty Council JSNA 
 
(9) Primary Prevention of Ill Health in Older People - Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 2014_ 
 
(10) Providing physical activity interventions for people with musculoskeletal condi-
tions. Dept.of Health  2016 
 
(11) Health and Wellbeing in Rural Areas - LGA  and Public Health England 2017 
 
(12) Hidden Citizens  - Campaign to End loneliness 2016. 
 
(13) Dr Helen Tungsten Public Health Research - Lecture notes 2017 
 
(14) Cambridgeshire town and Parish clerks survey 2017 - Cambridgeshire Acre 
 
(15) Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing strategy 2012-2017 

Page 41



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Active & Healthy 4 Life (Exercise Referral) Scheme
	AH4L Appendix A
	AH4L Appendix B
	A4AHL Appendix C
	A4AHL Appendix D

	3 Parklife: Review of 2017
	4 Reducing Social Isolation in South Cambridgeshire
	Social Isolation - Appendix A
	Social Isolation - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting held on 
Thursday, 12 October 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Sue Ellington 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Tony Orgee 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Kirstin Donaldson Development Officer 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Kirsty Human Programme Manager 
Helen Stepney Sports Inclusion Co-ordinator 
 
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 

explained that she had resigned as a Trustee of the Care Network. 
  
2. ACTIVE & HEALTHY 4 LIFE (EXERCISE REFERRAL) SCHEME 
 
 The Programme Manager introduced this item, which detailed the progress made in 

developing the Active & Healthy 4 Life exercise referral scheme since February 2017. She 
explained that the best time to provide an annual report on the scheme would be in the 
summer, following the year end in March. It was noted that: 

 There had been 282 referrals in 2016/17, which was an increase of 40% 

 There had been 125 completions in 2016/17, which was an increase of 357% 
 
The Programme Manager reported that the aim of the scheme was to improve people’s 
health and specific health conditions by increasing physical activity. 
 
Cambourne 
It was noted that a new instructor had been appointed and it was hoped that this would 
result in an increase in referrals and completions. 
 
Cottenham 
It was noted that there was a regular instructor running the classes, but there was a need 
for a more proactive relationship with the local health professionals. 
 
Gamlingay 
Whilst this centre had enjoyed a record year of 43 referrals and 28 completions, the first 
half of the current financial year had achieved much lower referrals and completions 
compared to last year. 
 
Promotion 
Councillor Tony Orgee suggested that the scheme could be advertised in parish 
magazines, as well as with parish clerks. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder hoped 



Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 

that the scheme could also help to tackle social isolation. She offered to help promote the 
scheme, possibly through a photo opportunity. 
 
Evaluating the benefits of the Scheme 
The Sports Inclusion Officer reported that the aim was to compare patients’ data before 
and after undergoing the scheme, so as to provide evidence of its benefits. It was noted 
that exercising regularly reduced the likelihood of developing medical conditions. The 
Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that a business case would be 
required to secure extra funding and more staff resources. 
 
Charges 
It was noted that making a service free created a problem if the Council then had to 
charge for it at a later date. The cost of £3 per session was considered to be affordable. 
 
The Heath and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder requested that officers provide a verbal update 
at the next portfolio holder meeting. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED  
 

A) To note progress made in developing the scheme since February 2017. 
 

B) That Cambourne and Cottenham centres remain on review to give them 
opportunity to improve with a more stable structure in place. 

 
C) To support the future long term vision for the Active & Healthy 4 Life scheme. 

 
D) That an annual report is presented to the Portfolio Holder in the 1st quarter 

following each year end. 
  
3. PARKLIFE: REVIEW OF 2017 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which reviewed the Parklife 2017 event. 

 
Sponsorship 
The Development Officer explained that this year only £200 of sponsorship had been 
secured, which represented an ineffective use of officer time. Larger businesses had 
established relationships with the organisations that they sponsor, whilst smaller 
businesses were not able to commit to sponsoring the event due to the current economic 
uncertainty. However, it was noted that a number of organisations had provided events for 
free, in order to advertise their services. 
 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing explained that many councillors had 
a very good relationship with local businesses and this could potentially lead to the 
securing of sponsorship for future events. 
 
Pre-booking 
This had proved to be successful. The Development Officer explained that there was a 
small admin fee for this service, but people were less likely to turn-up if they had booked 
the service for free. 
 
Budget 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing recommended that the budget 
remain at £10,000 for the event. 



Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 

 
Feedback 
It was noted that 49% of the 233 respondents had rated the event at “excellent” and 45% 
as “very good”. Nobody had rated the event as “poor”. 
 
Attendance 
It was reported that 64% of those attending were from South Cambridgeshire, which was 
the highest ever proportion of those from the District attending this event. 22% were from 
the city of Cambridge and 14% from East Cambridgeshire. 
 
Officer time 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recognised the large amount of officer time that 
was committed to the event and the fact that some officers chose not to take back the 
hours in flexi-time. She further recognised that the Council ran the event in partnership 
with Cambridge Sports Lake Trust, whose employees had also committed many hours to 
the event. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder  
 
AGREED 
 

A) To note the evaluation of and feedback from Parklife 2017. 
 

B) To ask councillors to recommend any businesses that could offer corporate 
sponsorship for future events. 

 
C) To recognise the efforts of Council officers and employees from Cambridge Sports 

Lake Trust in making this event such a success. 
  
4. REDUCING SOCIAL ISOLATION IN SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing presented this item, which outlined 

the findings of the elected member Tackling Social Isolation Task and Finish Group. She 
explained that some of the recommendations could be agreed by the Portfolio Holder, 
whilst others would have to be considered by Cabinet on 16 November 2017. The Portfolio 
Holder considered each of the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations in turn. 
 
Social Network Village of the future 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder understood that the communal rooms in the 
Sheltered Housing Schemes could be used for this, but explained that it would require the 
agreement of the local residents and the rooms might require refurbishment. The Health 
and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet approve this. 
 
Parish Toolkit on Reducing Social Isolation 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder expressed her support for this initiative, but she 
acknowledged that officer time would be required to produce such a toolkit. The Head of 
Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing assured the meeting that the resources were in 
place to deliver this. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder agreed this 
recommendation. 
 
Timebanking in the District 
It was noted that a timebank was already operating in Cambourne. The Head of 
Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing explained that £20,000 had been allocated 
towards timebanking in 2017/18. Councillor Tony Orgee suggested that a pilot be carried 
out in a small and a large village. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 



Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 

recommended that Cabinet approve this. 
 
Parishes working in clusters 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder explained that clusters were not necessarily 
geographic and could be determined by topic. It was agreed that local knowledge was 
essential to identify which parishes could work together. It was noted that more work could 
fall on parish councillors from May 2018 when the number of District Councillors were 
being reduced from 57 to 45. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended 
that Cabinet approve this. 
 
Community car schemes 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder announced that she was keen to promote 
improvements in transport. The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
explained that the District’s northern villages did not have access to a community car 
scheme and this initiative could rectify this. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
recommended that Cabinet approve this. 
 
Faith Audit into Social Isolation Initiatives 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recognised that faith groups did much to 
reduce social isolation and she supported this recommendation from the Task and Finish 
Group to co-ordinate their work. 
 
Pilot of social prescribing Project with Granta Medical Practice 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing proposed that the suggested one-
year pilot of this scheme be increased to two years by appointing an officer to work on this 
project part-time. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet 
approve this. 
 
Supporting patients coming home from hospital 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet support this 
initiative that aimed to improve co-ordination between hospitals, GPs and local community 
based support. 
 
Promoting volunteering 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet support this 
initiative of ensuring that residents who wish to volunteer know what opportunities exist. 
 
Using community rooms in sheltered housing complexes 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet support this 
initiative. 
 
Retirement villages with appropriate housing design and activities 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet support this 
initiative. 
 
Working with partners to implement recommendations 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder expressed the hope that there could be funding 
from public health to help the Council implement the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendations. The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder recommended that Cabinet 
support this initiative. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED 
 



Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 

A) To allocate staff time from within the Portfolio to develop a Parish Toolkit on 
Reducing Social Isolation. 

 
B) To support the allocation of £20,000 towards timebanking in 2017/18 on the 

understanding that this funding will be used commission a third party to support up 
to two parishes to establish new timebanking and evaluate the schemes. 

 
C) To use the existing budget to carry out a Faith Audit, in partnership with the 

Diocese of Ely, into Social Isolation Initiatives. 
 

D) To use existing resources to fund a two-year pilot of the Through the Door (social 
prescribing) Project with Granta Medical Practice. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET 
 

A) To agree to adopt the Tackling Social Isolation Task and Finish Group’s Vision for 
a Social Network Village of the Future. 

 
B) To further support timebanking in the district, following future evaluation of the 

work the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder is currently progressing with staff. 
 

C) To continue to support parishes to work in clusters where it makes sense to do so. 
 

D) To continue to promote community car schemes and works with partners to ensure 
greater community transport coverage for the north villages. 

 
E) To work with local hospitals and village groups to ensure that patients leaving 

hospital are supported locally when they get home. 
 

F) To promote opportunities for volunteering. 
 

G) To encourage the use of the communal rooms in sheltered housing complexes. 
 

H) To encourage retirement villages with appropriate housing design and activities. 
 

I) To commit to working with partners to evaluate any of the initiatives that are 
implemented, along with the programme as a whole. 

  
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder asked for reports on the following issues for the 

next meeting: 

 Verbal update on Active & Healthy 4 Life Scheme 

 Community Safety update 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Healthy new towns 

 Update on Member Development 
  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 23 January at 2pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder Meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 

 


